UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE **SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934**

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): February 13, 2019

Mercury Systems, Inc. (Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Massachusetts 000-23599 04-2741391 (IRS Employer Identification No.) (State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission File Number) $of\ Incorporation)$

50 Minuteman Road, Andover, Massachusetts

01810

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (978) 256-1300

	Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
	by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act (17 CFR §240.12b-2).		
Emergin	g growth company \Box		
	erging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.		

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

Mercury Systems, Inc. (the "Company") announced today that George K. Muellner, a member of the Company's Board of Directors, passed away on February 11, 2019. Mr. Muellner served on the Board of Directors since 2010. A copy of the Company's press release announcing Mr. Muellner's death is attached as Exhibit 99.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	<u>Description</u>
99.1	Press Release issued by Mercury Systems, Inc. on February 13, 2019.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: February 13, 2019 MERCURY SYSTEMS, INC.

By: /s/ Christopher C. Cambria

Christopher C. Cambria

Executive Vice President, General Counsel, and Secretary

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 <u>Press Release issued by Mercury Systems, Inc. on February 13, 2019.</u>



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

News Release

Mercury Systems Mourns Passing of Board Member George K. Muellner

ANDOVER, Mass. - **Feb. 13, 2019** - It is with great sorrow that Mercury Systems, Inc. (NASDAQ: MRCY, www.mrcy.com) today reported that George K. Muellner, a member of its Board of Directors since 2010, passed away on Feb. 11 in Newport Beach, Calif., at age 75.

"We are deeply saddened by the passing of George," said Mark Aslett, President and CEO of Mercury Systems. "He contributed significantly to Mercury and will be sorely missed by all who knew him. His counsel, dedication and experience were critical in helping to guide and grow the Company. On behalf of our employees and the Board of Directors, I extend our sincere condolences to George's family and especially his wife, Vicki."

Mr. Muellner had been a member of the Mercury Systems Board of Directors since 2010. Prior to that, he was president of Advanced Systems for the Integrated Defense Systems business unit of The Boeing Company until his retirement in February 2008. In this role, he was responsible for developing advanced concepts and technologies, and executing new programs prior to their reaching the system design and development phase. Prior to this assignment, Mr. Muellner was vice president-general manager of Air Force Systems at Boeing starting in July 2002, responsible for all domestic and international Air Force programs. He became president of Phantom Works, Boeing's advanced research and development unit in June 2001, after serving as vice president-general manager since October, 1998, when he joined Boeing. Prior to that, he served 31 years in the U.S. Air Force, retiring as a lieutenant general from the position of principal deputy for the Office of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force for Acquisition in Washington, D.C.

A highly decorated veteran, Mr. Muellner spent most of his career as a fighter pilot and fighter weapons instructor, test pilot, and commander. He flew 690 combat missions in Vietnam, receiving three awards of the Distinguished Flying Cross and 27 awards of the Air Medal, among other decorations. He directed the Joint Surveillance Target Attack Radar System (JSTARS) program, and commanded the first JSTARS deployment during Operation Desert Storm.

Mr. Muellner served as president of the American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics, as a member of the Air Force Scientific Advisory Board, Defense Science Board Intelligence Task Force, and vice chairman of the Board of the Aerospace Corporation.

Among his many honors, Muellner received the Defense and Air Force Distinguished Service Medals and the Legion of Merit; he was elected to the National Academy of Engineering; a Fellow of the Society of Experimental Test Pilots; a Fellow of the Royal Aeronautical Society, AFA's Theodore von Karman award; the National Defense Industrial Association's Bob Hope Distinguished Citizen Award; the Aerospace Test Pilot Walk of Honor; and Aviation Week's Curtis Sword Award.

Mercury Systems - Innovation That Matters®

Mercury Systems is a leading commercial provider of secure sensor and safety-critical processing subsystems. Optimized for customer and mission success, Mercury's solutions power a wide variety of critical defense and intelligence programs. Headquartered in Andover, Mass., Mercury is pioneering a next-generation defense electronics business model specifically designed to meet the industry's current and emerging technology needs. To learn more, visit www.mrcy.com and follow us on Twitter.

###

Contact: Robert McGrail, Director of Corporate Communications Mercury Systems, Inc. +1 978-967-1366 / rmcgrail@mrcv.com

Mercury Systems is a trademark and Innovation That Matters is a registered trademark of Mercury Systems, Inc.